There was an ongoing arbitration matter 
between the Company and Vidya Bharti Samiti 
(“Respondent”) in which disputes between the 
parties stands disposed off with an award in 
terms of the Consent Terms. Pursuant to the 
Consent Terms, the Respondent has made the 

11,00,000/ - 
(Rupees Eleven Lakhs only) towards Invoices 

payment of an amount of Rs. 

a. | Brief details of litigation 

viz.  name(s) of the | Education & Accessories Ltd. v/s Vidya Bharti 
opposing party, court / |Samiti 

tribunal / agency where | There was an ongoing arbitration matter

[...]

litigation is filed, brief | between the Company and Vidya Bharti Samiti 
details of dispute /| (“Respondent”) in which disputes between the 
litigation. parties stands disposed off with an award in 

terms of the Consent Terms. Pursuant to the 

Consent Terms, the Respondent has made the 

payment of an amount of Rs. 11,00,000/- 

(Rupees Eleven Lakhs only) towards Invoices 
raised by the Company and both the parties 
have mutually resolved the dispute and | 
differences. ; 

Expected financial | Bad Debts of Rs. 80,97,079.02/- (Rupees Eighty 
implications, if any, due to | Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand Seventy Nine

[...]

The Claimant (i.e. Treehouse Education 
& Accessories Ltd.) received an amount of Rs. 

11,00,000/-(Rupees Eleven Lakhs only) towards 

full and final settlement of outstanding towards 
Invoice raised upto September 30, 2025 and 
Refundable Deposit of Rs. 29,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Nine Crores only) will be 
repaid over a period of 30 years as per Annexure 
of the Arbitral Award dated December 09, 2025. 
Due to the settlement, the Company has incurred 
bad debts amounting to Rs. 80,97,079.02/- 

(Rupees Eighty Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand 
Seventy Nine and Two paisa only) (Impact on 
Financial Position of the Company.) 

VERSUS

VIDYA BHARTI SAMITI

A Society registered  under the provisions  of the   )

Rajasthan Societies Registration Act 1958, having   )

its registered office vldya Bharti samiti, W No.35,   )